FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE (MEDICAL)
GUJARAT STATE

Near 5 Bungalows, Opp: National Park Society, Behind Polytechnic, Gulbai Tekra, Ahmedabad-380 015
Phone No.079-26303990 Fax: 079-26303990
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1.

ORDER

Sub: Terms and Conditions regarding fixation of fee structure for the Academic Years
2024-25, 2025-26 and 2026-27 other than Postgraduate Medical / Dental / Ayurveda

and Homeopathy Courses.

The Fee Regulatory Committee (Medical) (here in after referred to as The Committee) has been
constituted under secticn-9 of The Gujarat Professional Medical Educational Colleges or
Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Fixation of Fees) Act, 2007, Act No. 3 of 2008
(hereinafter referred to as 'The Act') enacted by the State Government to make special provision, inter-
alia, for fixation of fees in professional medical educational colleges or institutions for admission of
students. Hence, the Committee is empowered to determine the fee structure for Medical, Dental,
Physiotherapy, Homoeopathy, Ayurveda, Optometry, Occupational Therapy, Orthotics and Nursing
program in unaided professional colleges/institutions in the State as these institutions fall within the

purview of the Act and they are subject to the jurisdiction of the Committee.

In pursuance of the powers conferred upon it u/s 10(2) of the Act, the Committee invited the proposals
of fee structure with required audited accounts and other details from the institutions vide letter dated
02/01/2024 and 26/03/2024.

The Committee carried out the scrutiny of the record and books of accounts submitted by management
of the Institutions. Based on the preliminary scrutiny and analysis of the details furnished to it, the
Committee evaluated the facilities, infrastructure. capital investment made by the institutions, plans for
development on hand and for future, compliance of requirements concerning the staff, cost estimates

etc. for the purpose of fixing the fee structure for the institutions.

Further, in accordance with provisions of section-11 of the Act, while determining and fixing the fees to

be charged by the institutions, the Committee also kept in view the relevant factors as prescribed u/s

11 of the Act.




In other words the Committee has fully considered the facts and figures as also the factors essential for
determination of fee structure for each institution and only thereafter by following the Standard
Operational Procedure for fee fixation, it has determined the fee structures of the institutions as per

Fee Orders. Detail order of Fee Structure will be issued in due course.

. The fees indicated in Fee Order include all types and kind of fees such as Tuition Fee, Clinical,

Library, Laboratory, Computer Centre, Caution Money, Gymkhana, Internet, Sports and Recreation and
Self / Personality Centers etc except Hostel fee , Enrollment Fee, Examination Fee and Transportation
fee. As such colleges/institutions are advised not to collect any other fee from the students except the
fees as mentioned in Fee Order. Any such unauthorized collection of fee may invite punitive action as

per the law.

For the present block of three years viz. 2024-25, 2025-26 and 2026-27, different Fee Structures

are determined for 75% of government seats as well as 25% of management seats.

. It is made clear that if any management seats remain vacant or any institution surrenders the
management seats to the Government for admission, in that case fee would be at par with the

government seats.

. The fee structure determined by this Committee shall be binding for the years 2024-25, 2025-26
and 2026-27. The fees so determined shall be applicable to only new students admitted in that
specific academic year and shall not be revised till the completion of their professional course
in that college or institution i.e. (1) the students admitted in the year 2024-25, the fees of 2024-25
are applicable to them up to the completion of their course (2) the students admitted in the year
2025-26, the fees of 2025-26 will be applicable to them up to the completion of their course (3)
the students admitted in the year 2026-27, the fees of 2026-27will be applicable to them to the

completion of their course.

10. Each College/Institution is also advised to comply with following additional conditions:

a. It shall not take fees for the full course at the time of admission. The fees should be collected

per semester / term of 6 (Six) months as the case may be.

b. It shall not ask for any bank guarantee or security of any kind from students or their parents.



11. This order has been made under section 10 of the Act hence violation of any of

c. It shall not force on the students, any facility including hostel and transport as part of the

condition for admission or its continuity till the end of the full tenure of the course.

d. It shall notify the fee structure on the College Notice Board and display copy of this order on its

Mandatory Disclosure Link on its web site.

e. It will be free to fix fees for NRI students up to 15 % of the intake capacity subject to
intimation of the same to the Committee. The difference of amount of the fees from the
NRI category students and Management students shall be used by it for providing
scholarship to the students and/or increasing infrastructure facilities. It shall also furnish
all the information pertaining to the utilization of excess fees from the NRI category
students as per the Information Memorandum submitted by it to the Fee Regulatory

Committee in the next block of three years.

he provision

contained in it will render the management of the institution liable to bg cded against under

penal provisions of the Act.

Member (C.A. Member Secretary

To.
The Dean/Principal
All the Concerned Institutions

Copy Submitted To;

£n g

1. The Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Gandhinagar.
2.
3. The Chairman, Admission Committee for Professional Medical Educational

The Additional Director, Medical Education & Research, Gandhinagar.

Courses, Gandhinagar.
The Registrar, All the University, Gujarat State.
The Registrar, Gujarat Nursing Council, Ahmedabad.
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Near 5 Bungalows, Opp: National Park Socicty, Behind Polytechnic. Gulbar Tekra, Ahmedabad - 380 015
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FEE STRUCTURE FOR THE YEAR 2024-25,2025-26 and 2026-27 (Rs.In Lakhs)
Name of Trust Name of College District Course GOVERNMENT MANAGEMENT GOVERNMENT | MANAGEMENT GOVERNMENT MANAGEMENT
SEATS FEE FOR SEATS FEE FOR | SEATS FEE FOR | SEATS FEE FOR | SEATS FEE FOR SEATS FEE FOR
THE STUDENTS THE STUDENTS | THE STUDENTS | THE STUDENTS | THE STUDENTS THE STUDENTS
ADMITTED IN ADMITTED IN ADMITTED IN ADMITTED IN ADMITTED IN ADMITTED IN
THE YEAR THE YEAR THE YEAR THE YEAR THE YEAR THE YEAR
2024-25 2024-25 2025-26 2025-26 2026-27 2026-27
Nootan Sarva Vidyalaya Kelavani Mandal |Nootan Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Visnagar, |MEHSANA BHMS 1.19 1.66 1.30 1.75 142 175
1 Mehsana
Gokul Foundation Gokul Homoeopathy Medical College, Sidhpur, Patan PATAN BHMS 111 1.65 111 1.65 111 1.65
2
Parul Arogya Seva Mandal Trust Rajkot Homoeopathic Medical College, Gondal Road, Rajkot RAJKOT BHMS-PG 1.56 1.85 1.56 1.85 1.56 1.85
3
Om Gayatri Education And Charitable Pioneer Ayurvedic College & Hospital, Sayajipura, Vadodara VADODARA BAMS 3.36 4,74 362 502 3.90 5.36
4 Trust
Valan Social Welfare Charitable Trust Valan Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Valan, VADODARA BHMS 1.19 1.66 1.25 1.75 130 1.80
5 Vadodara
6 Inner Vision Education And Charitable Shridhar Atulkumar Jani Ayurvedic Medical College & Hospital |AMRELI BAMS 3.36 4.44 3.62 450 390 516
7 Umiya Mata Kadva Patidar Education And [Ananya College Of Homoeopathy, Kalol GANDHINAGAR  |BHMS-PG 1.56 1.85 1.56 1.85 1.56 185
Shree Swaminarayan Samaj Seva Trust Shree Swaminarayan Gurukul Homoeopathic Medical College [Jamnagar BHMS 1.19 1.35 1.25 135 140 150
8 & Hospital
9 Shri Merchant Charitable Trust Sardar Ayurved College & Hospital MEHSANA BAMS 3.36 4.74 362 5.02 390 525
Nootan Sarva Vidhyalaya Kelvani Mandal |Nootan Ayurvedic College & Research Centre, Visnagar MEHSANA BAMS 3.36 4.74 3.62 5.02 3.90 5.36
10
11 Shri Satsang) Saketdham Ram Ashrai Himalay Ayurved Chikitsalay & Mahavidhyalay MEHSANA BAMS 3.36 4.74 3.62 4.90 375 4.90
12 Shree Swaminarayan Vishvamangal Shree Swaminarayan Homoeopathic College (Pg) MEHSANA BHMS-PG 1.56 1.85 1.56 1.85 1.56 1.85
13 |Agrawal Education Foundation S.S. Agrawal Inst. Of Ayurveda NAVSARI BAMS 3.70 4.74 3.70 5.02 3.90 5.36
14 Agrawal Education Foundation S.S Agrawal Homeopathic Medical College NAVSARI BHMS-PG 1.56 1.85 1.56 1.85 1.56 1.85
Shree Siddheshwar Hanumanji Seva Siddheshwar Hanumanji Ayurved College SURENDRANAGARBAMS 336 4.74 3.62 5.02 390 536
15 Sanstha
Shree Monark Education Trust Shree Monark Education Trust, Vahelal AHMEDABAD BHMS 1.19 1.66 1.30 1.82 1.42 1.98
16
Shree Swaminarayan Vishwamangal Shree Swaminarayan Ayurvedic College, Kalol GANDHINAGAR |BAMS-PG 425 6.50 425 6.50 431 6.50
17 Gurukul
P. P. Savani Knowledge City Trust P P Savani Homeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Mangrol |SURAT BHMS 1319
18
Parul Education Foundation Parul Institute Of Ayurved And Research, Vadodara VADODARA BAMS-PG 3.25
19
Parul Education Foundation Parul Institute Of Homeopethy & Research, Vadodara VADODARA
20
Monakr University, Vahelal Monark Ayurveda Medical College And Hospital, Vahelal AHMEDABAD 3
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Shamjibhai Harjibhai Talavia Cheritable R. K. University Ayurvedic College & Hospital, Rajkot RAJKOT BAMS 2.90 3.95 2.90 3.95 2.90 3.95
22 Trust

Shri Sardar Valabhbhai Patel Charitable  |Shri Sardar Patel Mahila Homoeopathic Medical College & RAJKOT BHMS 1.19 1.66 1.30 1.82 1.42 1.98
23 Educational & Med.Res Hospital, Rajkot
24 Sanskruti Educational Trust Bhargava Ayurveda College, Vidhyagram ANAND BAMS 3.36 4.74 3.62 5.02 3.90 5.36

Prerna Charitable Trust Jay Jalaram Ayurvedic Medical College And Hospital, Godhra |PANCHMAHAL  |BAMS 3.36 4.74 3.62 5.02 3.90 5.36
25

Smt. T. V. Mehta Charitable Foundation  |L. R. Shah Homoeopathy College, Rajkot RAJKOT BHMS-PG 156 1.85 1.56 1.85 1.56 185
26
27 Gyanjyot Education Trust B. G. Garaiya College And Hospital, Kalipat RAJKOT BHMS-PG 1.56 1.85 1.56 1.85 1.56 1.85

The New Progressive Education Trust Smt.A J. Savla Homoeopathi Medical College And Research MEHSANA BHMS-PG 156 1.85 1.56 1.85 1.56 1.85
28 Institute, Mehsana

Sheth Shree S G.Shah Ayurveda Hospital [Shre Balahanuman Ayurveda Mahavidhyalaya, Gandhinagar |GANDHINAGAR [BAMS 336 4.74 3.62 5.02 3.90 5.36
29

Karuna Setu Trust Sanchalit Dr.Vasant Parikh Ayurvedic Medical College, Vadnagar MEHSANA BAMS 3.36 4.50 3.50 4.50 3.50 4.50
30

Shree Vidhya Prem Vardhan Education Shree Aryatej Homoeopathy Medical College, Laxminagar MORBI BHMS 1.19 1.25 1.30 1.25 1.42 1.25
31 Trust
32 Shri Merchant Charitable Trust Merchant Ayurved College, Mehsana MEHSANA BAMS 3.25 4.50 3.25 4.50 3.25 4.50

Ekta Trust Arrdekta Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, SABARKANTHA  |BHMS 1.19 1.41 1.30 141 141 141
33 Sabarkantha

Shree Tapi Brahmacharyashram Sabha Shri O.H. Nazar Ayurved College, Surat SURAT BAMS 336 4.74 3.62 5.02 3.90 5.36
34

C D. Pachchigar Public Charitable Trust C. D. Pachchigar College Of Homoeopathic Medicine, Surat SURAT BHMS-PG 1.56 1.85 1.56 1.85 1.56 1.85
35
36 Krishna Education Campus Krishna Ayurved Medical College, Vadodara VADODARA BAMS 3.36 4.74 3.60 5.02 3.90 5.36
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